
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 17 JULY 2008 at 11:30 AM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 (((( 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 26th June 2008. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. REVENUE MONITORING: 2007/08 OUTTURN AND 2008/09 
BUDGET  (Pages 5 - 20) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. CAPITAL MONITORING : 2007/08 OUTTURN AND 2008/09 
BUDGET  (Pages 21 - 26) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper  
388103 

5. CAR PARKING ORDERS  (Pages 27 - 38) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on the 
responses received in respect of the advertisement of 
proposals to introduce new Orders governing the use of car 
parks operated by the Council. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

6. RAISING SPONSORSHIP AND ADVERTISING REVENUES 
FROM OUR WEB SITES  (Pages 39 - 44) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Commerce and 
Technology regarding an opportunity to generate revenue from 
the sale of sponsorship opportunities and advertising space on 
the Council’s web sites and, in future, other e-channels. 
 

T Parker 
388301 

7. PARISH CHARTER FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE  (Pages 45 - 
72) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support). 

R Reeves 
388003 



 

8. DESIGN BRIEF FOR MAYFIELD DRIVE, HUNTINGDON  
(Pages 73 - 80) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager 
requesting the adoption of the revised design brief as Interim 
Planning Guidance. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC   
 

 

  that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to the financial affairs of particular 
persons (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
 

 

10. NEW ACCOMMODATION DELIVERY - MID-PROGRAMME 
REVIEW  (Pages 81 - 88) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the New Accommodation Project Co-
ordinator 
 

R Preston 
388340 

 Dated this 9 day of July 2008  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 

 

Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, their family or any person with whom they had a close 
association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial 

interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of 
£25,000; or 

 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of 

the public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably 
regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 



 
 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk /e-mail:   if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision 
taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  
large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager 
and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to 
the Methodist Church on the High Street (opposite Prima's Italian 
Restaurant). 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 26 June 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, K J Churchill, 

D B Dew, A Hansard, C R Hyams, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor Mrs D 
C Reynolds. 

   
 
 

34. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12th June 2008 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

35. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   

 
 Councillor K J Churchill declared a personal interest in Minute No. 36 

by virtue of being a Justice of the Peace. 
 
Councillors I C Bates, K J Churchill and C R Hyams declared 
personal interests in Minute No. 40 by virtue of their membership of 
Cambridgeshire County Council; and 
 
Councillor P L E Bucknell declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
40 having previously held discussions regarding the scheme with 
interested parties in his capacity as Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy and Transport. 
 

36. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL ECONOMY 

STRATEGY - ACTION PLANNING   

 
 Further to Minute No. 07/57 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Policy and Strategic Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the background to the 
production of the Huntingdonshire Sustainable Community Strategy 
and the work that had been undertaken to refine the outcomes and 
objectives contained within the document and to develop delivery 
plans for each of the strategic themes. 
 
Members were reminded that the Strategy involved partners and 
stakeholders, including the business and voluntary sectors, in the 
process of improving the economic, social and environmental 
wellbeing of the District.  Having noted that the plans were still draft 
and subject to change reference was made to the need to adopt a 
unified approach to the design and layout of all six delivery plans 
when finally adopted and published. Having been advised that the 

Agenda Item 1

1



Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and Strategic Framework) 
had considered and supported the Strategy and draft action plans, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the draft delivery plans for Huntingdonshire Community 
Strategy and the Action Plan associated with the Local 
Economy Strategy be approved. 

 

37. CONSULTATION ON THE SUPPORTING PEOPLE REVIEW OF 

HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCIES   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
the findings of a review of Home Improvement Agency (HIAs) 
services undertaken on behalf of Cambridgeshire’s Supporting 
People’s Commissioning Body as part of a wider strategic review of 
services. 
 
By way of introduction, Members were reminded that HIAs in 
Cambridgeshire were funded by Supporting People grant the Primary 
Care Trust (PCT), Cambridgeshire County Council and the District 
Councils. 
 
In considering the key findings outlined in the paper and the 
suggested responses, Members expressed their concern at the 
continuing and unacceptable time taken to complete occupational 
therapy assessments for vulnerable older and disabled people in the 
District. 
 
Executive Councillors also concluded that an approach which sought 
to maintain high levels of customer care, improve efficiency and lower 
costs through shared or combined services rather than market testing 
of HIA services should be examined.  
 
RESOVLED 
 

(a) that the proposed response to the review of the 
Home Improvement Agency services outlined in 
the Appendix to the report now submitted be 
approved.; and 

 
(b)  that the Chief Executive be requested to convey 

the Cabinet’s views on the continuing delays in 
providing assessment for home adaptations and 
explore further the opportunities to improve the 
efficiency and effectiveness of HIA’s through 
shared services or other options and report thereon 
to a future meeting. 

 

38. CAMBRIDGE SUB-REGION STRATEGIC HOUSING MARKET 

ASSESSMENT   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
acquainted with details of the Cambridge Sub-Region Strategic 

2



Housing Market Assessment and its implications for the District. 
 
Members were reminded that the assessment outlined the evidence 
of need and demand for market and affordable housing based on 
seven local authority areas within the sub-region and replaced the 
need for local assessments.  Having been advised that the document 
would be reviewed and updated on an annual basis, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

39. DESIGN BRIEF FOR FORMER PRIMROSE LANE HOSPITAL, 

HUNTINGDON   

 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the 
responses received to a consultation on the Design Brief for the 
redevelopment of the former Primrose Lane Hospital in Huntingdon. 
 
Having noted that the consultation exercise had revealed a 
preference to retain the Primrose Centre building as part of any future 
development of the site, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
  
 

(a)  that the content of the Design Brief for the former 
Primrose Lane Hospital, Huntingdon be approved as 
Interim Planning Guidance to the Huntingdonshire 
Local Plan, subject to the retention of the Primrose 
Centre building as part of the future development of 
the site but in the event this proves not to be possible 
that consideration be given to its replacement with a 
scheme of high design quality; and 

 
(b)  that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to make 

any  minor consequential amendments to the text and 
illustrations, after consultation with the Executive Councillor 
for Planning Strategy and Transport. 

 

40. A141 KINGS RIPTON ROAD   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
acquainted with options to part fund a scheme for improvements to 
the junction of the A141 and Kings Ripton Road, Huntingdon. 
 
Having considered various funding options proposed in the report and 
in noting the level contribution being sought from Cambridgeshire 
County Council, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the funding options to provide a £75,000 contribution 
towards the County Council Scheme for improvements to the 

3



A141 Kings Ripton Road, Huntingdon as outlined in the 
Appendix to the report now submitted be approved. 

 

41. HEAVY GOODS VEHICLE WORKING GROUP   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Working Group appointed 

by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) to undertake a 
review of the issue of heavy good vehicles parking throughout the 
District.  A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
Having noted the Working Group’s recommendations in relation to the 
identification of s
[...]
rovements and One Stop Shop 2,761 0 2,761 -2,482 
Postal Dispatch Arrangements -131 0 -131 131 
Multi-Functional Devices -18 0 -18 1 
Corporate EDM -252 0 -252 58 
Customer First -327 0 -327 92 
Business Systems -135 0 -135 56 
Voice and Data Infrastructure -100 0 -100 10 
Housing Benefits – Mobile Working -72 0 -72 72 
Choice Based Lettings -7 0 -7 7 
Network and ICT Services -108 0 -108 108 
ICT for New Accommodation -38 0 -38 40 
Flexible Working for Members -35 0 -35 35 
Town Centre Developments -61 0 -61 0 
Ramsey Rural Renewal -34 0 -34 34 
New Industrial Units -294 0 -294 294 
Creative Enterprise Centre -619 -502 -117 117 
Huntingdon Marina Improvements -56 0 -56 5 
Huntingdon Town Centre Developments -162 0 -162 -7 
Heart Of Oxmoor -167 -1,850 1,683 -1183 
Huntingdon Bus Station -63 0 -63 19 
Bus Shelter Provision -67 0 -67 67 
LTP Bid -31 0 -31 31 
Implement Car Park Strategy -285 0 -285 285 
Accessibility Improvements/Signs -30 0 -30 30 
Safe Cycle Routes -283 0 -283 283 
St Neots Pedestrian Bridges -537 0 -537 0 
St Ives Transport Strategy -60 0 -60 60 
Other Minor Adjustments 1 0 1 -1 
VAT – Capital Exempt -90 0 -90 90 
     
Forecast Adjustment to Programme for Deferrals -6,648 -3,735 -2,913 1,069 
Less provision for deferral included in MTP 1,000 0 1,000  
     
Adjustment Required  -5,648 -3,735 -1,913 1,069 

 

25



26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 17TH JULY 2008 

 

CAR PARKING ORDERS 
 

(Report by Head of Administration) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to enable the Cabinet to consider responses 

received following the advertisement of proposals to introduce new Orders 
governing the use of car parks operated by the Council. 

 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  At their meeting held on 13th March 2008, the Cabinet approved the 

implementation of the Car Parking Strategy and the consequential 
amendments to car parking charges and other matters.  New Orders under 
the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 now 
[...]
expressed reservations regarding the likelihood that 

for a period of time the off-street charges will be greater than the on-street 
charges which is contrary to County Council policy.  The statutory and 
political processes required of a Highway Authority to implement Traffic 
Regulation Orders to address this situation before the off-street charges might 
come into force are not achievable in this instance and also funding will have 
to be sought before these measures can be implemented. 

 

5.3 County Council policy needs to be taken into account when setting the 
charges, to ensure it is not contrary to that policy. Current County Council 
parking policy recommends that on-street charges should be greater than off-
street charges.  While there will be a period while the County policy is 
compromised and the District Council has acknowledged that this is 
regrettable, a joint report has been submitted to the Hunts Traffic 
Management Area Joint Committee on 7th July 2008 recommending that a 
review of on-street arrangements, including an increase in charging levels, is 
endorsed and undertaken as soon as resources permit in order to rectify this 
situation. 

 

5.4 The County Council has asked the District Council to consider the 
implications the off-Street Orders will have were they come into operation 
before changes to on-street charging have been made. 

 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The Act enables a local authority to decide whether to convene a local inquiry 

before determining an Order but it is considered that the matters raised in 
respect of Order No. 1 have largely been addressed during the Cabinet’s 
previous deliberations on the Car Parking Strategy and, therefore, are not 
sufficient to warrant this course of action. As has been stated Order No. 2 
received no objections. 

 
6.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1  The Cabinet are recommended to – 
 

(a)  determine that a local inquiry to consider the objections 
received be not held; and  

 
  (b) confirm the
[...]
m Street, Gt Northern Street and St 
Germain Street (minor) will allow commuters 
to park up to 23 hours for £2.00 
 
These three car parks allow the 
opportunity to park in the town centre for 
up to 23 hours.  The category of more 
than 10 hours and up to 23 hours at a 
charge of £4.80 (or more – see point 2) 
should be added to these car parks. 
 
Will the limitation of not buying a ticket 
until after 8am still apply in these car 
parks?  See page 13 of the Order – 3(i) 
and 3(iii) state 7am to 6pm and then 
8.10am and 6pm respectively. 
 
We would ask you to consider all the above 
points before the car park charges are 
confirmed for Huntingdon. 

qualify for the purchase 
of Season Tickets, 
unless they were 
residents of Huntingdon. 
The use of these car 
parks will be monitored 
and considered further 
as part of the next 
review commencing in 
2009. 
 
Gt. Northern Street car 
park is currently used by 
residents, town centre 
workers and rail 
commuters. While it the 
longer-term aim to 
restrict use by rail 
commuters, this is 
planned to be 
considered once 
additional, alternative 
long-term parking 
becomes available as 
part of development 
West of Town centre. 

 

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



 AGENDA ITEM NO. 
  
CABINET 17 JULY 2008 
  

Raising Sponsorship and Advertising Revenues from our web sites 
 

(Report by the Director of Commerce & Technology) 

 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Cabinet an opportunity to 

generate revenue from the sale of sponsorship opportunities and 
advertising space on the Council’s web sites and, in future, other e-
channels. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Huntingdonshire District Council main website now attracts 

significant traffic; on average, approaching 1,500 individual 
Huntingdonshire citizens visit the website every day. 

 
2.2 In common with most other District and Borough councils, we have 

been looking to increase this traffic, delivering a greater pro
[...]
s or developing websites.’ 

 
5.2 It is also worth noting that advertising does currently appear in Authority 

publications and that the principle of Hunts DC accepting advertising is 
therefore broadly established. 

 
5.3 The revenue opportunity is already of note and is likely to increase over 

time. 
 

 

40



 
5.4 Only practise will tell whether the procedures proposed will be robust 

enough to support the Council and whether revenues will be strong 
enough to make this initiative worth while. Consequently we will need to 
review the success of both the advertising revenues and the vetting 
policy and be able to terminate the arrangements at short notice should 
they not be in the interests of the Council 

 
6. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
 Delegate authority to the Director of Commerce & Technology, 

after consultation with the Executive Cabinet Member for IT and 
Customer Service, to appoint an agency to manage web 
advertising on behalf of the Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  
 
Terry Parker, Director of Commerce & Technology     (((( 01480 388100  

 
 
 

Annexes:. Screen prints of web pages with advertisements. 

41



ANNEX A 

 
 

4
2



 

. 

 

4
3



44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET                                                                                  17TH JULY 2008 
 
  

PARISH CHARTER FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support)) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 At its meeting held on 12th June 2007, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Service Support) decided to establish a Working Group to consider the 
preparation of a Parish Charter for the Council’s relationship with town 
and parish councils in the District. 

 
1.2 The Working Group comprised Councillors J W Davies, P J Downes and 

R G Tuplin and has met on a number of occasions in the ensuing 
months. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Government’s Quality Parish Council Initiative was origi
[...]
 in response to legislative change and Government initiatives. 

 
8.2 The Working Group found the response of the towns and parishes to the 

questionnaire to be disappointingly low. Only 43% responded and of 
those only 77% were in favour of a parish charter, with even less (47%) 
being interested in delegated services. The response appears even more 
stark across the District as a whole with only one third of all town and 
parish councils in favour of a Charter and one fifth in favour of service 
delegation. 

 
8.3 With such limited interest, the Working Group acknowledged the potential 

for potential confusion as to where a charter applied. If a charter was to 
be signed with CPALC, more than half of the town and parish councils 
appear to have little interest and not all parishes are Members of the 
Association. If a charter was signed with individual councils, a mosaic 
arrangement would result. 

 
8.4 The Working Group found that only one fifth of the town and parish 

councils were interested in delegation. Of the services identified by the 
parishes, some are not suitable for delegation and others are not reliant 
on a charter for delegations / agencies to be entered into. Mandatory 
delegation would produce a patchwork of services across the District and 
may adversely affect steps to make the Council’s own delivery of Services 
more efficient. 

 
8.5 The Quality Parish Scheme gave the prospect of delegated services in a 

charter as a potential reward for achieving quality parish status but that 
has now been superseded by the extension of the general power of well 
being to eligible councils. Having regard to the increased powers shortly 
to become available to town and parish councils and possible future 
measures in the forthcoming White Paper, the Working Group concluded 
that a formal charter added little practical value to the present relationship 

51



 

between the District Council and the town and parish councils in 
Huntingdonshire. 

 
8.6 Having considered the Working Group’s report, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel concurred with its view that there was little value in proceeding with 
a Parish Charter with the town and parish councils at the present time. 
However, the Panel acknowledged that some of the latter will be 
disappointed if a Charter does not proceed. The Panel therefore feel that 
it is important that the reasons for its conclusion should be explained to 
town and parish councils, together with an understanding to keep the 
matter under review as the powers and responsibilities of the various tiers 
of local government alter with changing legislation. 

 
9. RECOMMENDATION 
 
9.1 The Panel therefore 
 
 RECOMMEND 
 

(a) that the Cabinet do not to proceed with the 
development of a Parish Charter with the town and 
parish councils in Huntingdonshire at the present 
time for the reasons outlined in this report; and 

 
(b) that an explanation be given to the town and parish 

councils of the reasons for the decision as set out in 
paragraph 8.6 above. 

 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Notes of the Working Group 
Parish Charter questionnaire responses 
Draft Parish Charter (version 1.4) 
 
Contact Officer: Mr Roy Reeves 
 (((( 01480 388003 
 

 

52



ANNEX A 

PARISH CHARTER – HUNTINGDONSHIRE 

Draft – Version 1.3 

March 2007 

Charter

Definitions:   
The Principal Authority is the Huntingdonshire District Council (the 
Council).
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Association of Local Councils (CALC) 
is the representative body for Parish and Town Councils in 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. 
A Quality parish or town council is a council that has achieved the 
necessary accreditation under the Quality Parish and Town Council 
Scheme introduced by the Government in association with various local 
government associations and other bodies in June 2003. 

This document defines the relationship between the Council and the 
parish and town councils in Huntingdonshire, irrespective of whet
[...]
g traffic levels owing to 
the local school and expansion at the Gym Club and at the St John 
Ambulance Centre; 

• That none of the design proposals presented were in keeping with the 
character of surrounding properties; and 

• That the land was unsuitable for development due to previous 
contamination.” 

 
c) Development Control Panel “resolved that the content of the Design Brief 

for Mayfield Road, Huntingdon be endorsed and the Cabinet recommended 
to adopt the document as Interim Planning Guidance subject to the retention 
of approximately one-third of the site as open space.” 

 
d) Hartford Infant School verbal comments précised as follows:- 

• Concern that the development will generate further traffic along Mayfield 
Road. 

• Mayfield Road already suffers from parked cars and congestion; 
additional development will cause more parked cars and traffic problems 
along Mayfield Road and within the vicinity of the school. 

• The local schools are up to capacity with no additional places for any 
more children in the area.   

 
 

 
 
 

80



Agenda Item 10

81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 revenue monitoring: 2007/08 outturn and 2008/09 Budget
	4 capital monitoring : 2007/08 outturn and 2008/09 Budget
	5 Car Parking Orders
	6 Raising Sponsorship and Advertising Revenues from our Web sites
	7 Parish charter for Huntingdonshire
	Annexes to Parish Charter Report

	8 Design Brief for Mayfield Drive, Huntingdon
	10 New Accommodation Delivery - Mid-Programme Review



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 17 July 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, K J Churchill, 

D B Dew, A Hansard, C R Hyams, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors P L E 
Bucknell and K J Churchill. 

   
    
 
 

42. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 26th June 2008 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

43. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor I C Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No 49 by 
virtue of his membership of the Cambridgeshire Horizons Board. 
 

44. REVENUE MONITORING: 2007/08 OUTTURN AND 2008/09 

BUDGET   
 

 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained details of the 
outturn of revenue expenditure for 2007/08 and the variations 
between the original and the revised budget for that year. 
 
In congratulating officers on the total net variation of £2.5m from the 
original budget and noting the action to be taken to enhance the 
budget monitoring process in the future, Executive Councillors raised 
concerns over the increasing level of fuel and utility costs and the 
impact of the current economic downturn on land charges income. 
Councillor Rogers drew attention to the potential implications on 
future levels of Council Tax and the budget for 2009/10 in the event of 
the Government failing to acknowledge the impact of the increasing 
costs and loss of income in the award of Revenue Support Grant. 
 
Having noted a summary of debts received and amounts written off 
during April to June 2008, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 



 (a) that the spending variations for the revenue budget 
2007/08 be noted; and 

 
 (b) that the position on debts collected and written off as 

set out in Annex C to the report now submitted be 
noted. 

  
 

45. CAPITAL MONITORING : 2007/08 OUTTURN AND 2008/09 

BUDGET   
 

 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing outturn capital 
expenditure during 2007/08 and adjustments for 2008/09. 
 
In discussing the main variations in the programme, Executive 
Councillors’ attention was drawn to an increase in the level of 
Government grant for disabled facilities. However, Members were 
alerted to the possibility of a reduction in grants awarded in the 
current year as a shortage of occupational therapists employed by the 
PCT locally which was likely to result in fewer assessments being 
undertaken.  Remedial action was being investigated and the Chief 
Executive reported on discussions held with his counterpart at the 
Cambridgeshire Primary Care Trust, regarding the possibility of using 
therapists based in neighbouring districts to undertake assessments 
in Huntingdonshire. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the capital scheme’s monitoring report reproduced 

at Appendix B to the report now submitted be noted; 
and 

 
 (b) that the spending variations referred to in paragraphs 

2.3 and 2.4 of the report be noted and the revenue 
element of the Community Facilities grant be increased 
by £43.000. 

 

46. CAR PARKING ORDERS   
 

 Further to Minute No. 07/117, the Cabinet considered a report by the 
Head of Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) outlining the responses received following the advertisement of 
proposals to introduce two new orders governing the use of car parks 
operated by the Council. 
 
Members were advised that the Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984 
enabled a local authority to decide whether to convene a local inquiry 
before determining an order.  Having acknowledged that the matters 
raised in respect of the car parks where charging applied had been 
largely addressed during the previous deliberations on the Car 
Parking Strategy, and no representations had been received  in 
respect of the order for the free car parks, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a)  that a local inquiry to consider the representations received 



be not      
 held; and 

 
          (b)   that the orders as advertised be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

47. RAISING SPONSORSHIP AND ADVERTISING REVENUES FROM 

COUNCIL  WEBSITE   
 

 By way of a report by the Director of Commerce and Technology (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered an opportunity to generate revenue from the sale of 
sponsorship and advertising space on the Council’s website and, in 
future, other e-channels. 
 
In discussing issues surrounding a proposed advertising trial, 
Members were informed that it was likely that advertising and 
sponsorship would become increasingly important as a way of 
funding the provision of information services or developing websites. 
Having noted that a report on the outcome of the trial would be 
submitted to Cabinet in February 2009, Members 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Director of Commerce and Technology, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for IT and 
Customer Service, be authorised to appoint an 
agency to manage web advertising on behalf of the 
Council; and 

 
(b)  that a review of the advertising initiative be 

undertaken in January 2009 and a further report 
thereon submitted to the meeting of Cabinet 
scheduled for 19th February 2009. 

 

48. PARISH CHARTER FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE   
 

 A report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) was 
submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
summarised the findings of a study by a Panel working group 
regarding the adoption of a Parish Charter in respect of the Council’s 
relationship with town and parish councils in the District. 
 
In considering the results of a questionnaire distributed to all town and 
parish councils on a draft charter, Members were advised that only 
43% had responded and of those only 77% had been in favour of a 
parish charter, with even less (47%) being interested in delegated 
services. Under the circumstances, the Cabinet concurred with the 
Panel’s conclusion that there appeared little value in pursing the 
introduction of a charter at the present time. 
 
A number of Members referred to recent ministerial announcements 



suggesting a devolution of service responsibility from the centre to 
county and district councils who would then be expected to further 
devolve responsibility to parish councils. As the scrutiny investigation 
had suggested that there appeared little enthusiasm on the part of 
parish councils for additional powers and duties, the Head of 
Administration was requested to draw the attention of the Local 
Government Association to the results of the consultation exercise 
locally. 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that no further action be taken to develop a Parish 

Charter with the town and parish councils in 
Huntingdonshire at the present time for the reasons 
outlined in the report now submitted;  

 
(b) that an explanation be given to the town and parish 

councils of the reasons for the Cabinet’s decision; and 
 
(c) that the Head of Administration be requested to inform 

the Local Government Association of the Cabinet’s 
views on the devolution of service responsibility to 
parish councils. 

 

49. DESIGN BRIEF FOR MAYFIELD ROAD, HUNTINGDON   
 

 The Cabinet considered a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the 
responses received to a consultation on a design brief for the re-
development of an area of open space adjoining Mayfield Road, 
Huntingdon.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the content of the design brief for Mayfield Road, 

Huntingdon be approved as interim planning guidance; 
and 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to 

make any minor consequential amendments to the text 
and illustrations in the brief, after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport. 

 

50. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information in 
respect of the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the authority holding that information. 

 
 

51. NEW ACCOMMODATION DELIVERY - MID-PROGRAMME 

REVIEW   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the New Accommodation Project 



Co-ordinator (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute 
Book), the Cabinet were updated on progress of the delivery of the 
new accommodation project.  An addendum to the report was 
circulated regarding options for the redevelopment of an area of land 
fronting St Mary’s Street. 
 
Having considered issues associated with the proposed development 
of latter and the programme’s overall expenditure, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the progress made on the delivery of the new 

accommodation project and the programme of work in 
the current year be noted; 

 
 (b) that the actual expenditure in 2007/08 be approved;  
 
 (c) that the requirement, when the Medium Term Plan is 

next reviewed, to revise the currently approved 
medium term plan estimate to provide for the forecast 
outturn for 2008/09 be noted; 

 
 (d) that a virement from the Headquarters repairs and 

renewals fund of £170,000 to the MTP scheme 300B  
be approved;  

 
(e) the Chief Executive, after consultation with the Deputy 

Leader, be authorised to enter into contract(s) for the 
supply of furniture for the new headquarters; and  
 

(f) that various options be investigated regarding the re-
development of an area of land fronting St Mary’s 
Street and a report thereon to include the financial 
implications of any proposals be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Cabinet. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


